Roll Call Number			
Date	May 18, 2009		

Agenda	Item Number
0	37
	3 1

APPROVAL OF THE IOWA COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT (CSBG) FY 2009 CSBG AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT (ARRA) AGENCY PLAN

WHEREAS, in order to continue funding local community action service programs, the City's Community Development Department, as a Community Action Agency for the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Program, has prepared the City of Des Moines' FY2009 CSBG American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Agency Plan in the amount of \$875,471 in CSBG funds, which Plan is on file in the Clerk's Office and by this reference made a part thereof; and

WHEREAS, the FY2009 CSBG-ARRA Agency Plan provides a detailed description of the community services needs of the City's low-income residents and provides a comprehensive non-duplicative approach for addressing those needs; and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2009, the Neighborhood Revitalization Board recommended approval of the CSBG American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Agency Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the above-referenced FY 2009 CSBG American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Agency Plan, which sets out the goals, objectives, and budget of said Plan funding, is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor Pro Tem is hereby authorized and directed to execute the above-referenced FY2009 CSBG-ARRA Agency Plan and the City Manager or his designee is hereby directed to submit the Agency Plan to the Iowa Department of Human Rights, Division of Community Action Agencies.

(Council Communication No. 09-299)

MOVED BY Kurnan

___TO ADOPT.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
-			
~		T	
V			
V			
6			
	YEAS	YEAS NAYS	YEAS NAYS PASS

na ab

Janklen Cowall

CERTIFICATE

I, Diane Rauh,

Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Diane Fourt